Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Three Months Ended
June 30,

$ Change % Change2016 2015
(dollars in thousands)

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 24,795 $ 22,472 $ 2,323 10.3%
% of net sales 16.9% 16.4%

The increase in total selling, general and administrative expenses in the 2016 quarter compared to the 2015 quarter
resulted primarily from an increase in marketing spend of $2.1 million due to our strategic decision to defer certain
branding and advertising spend to the second quarter of 2016. As a percentage of net sales, total selling, general and
administrative expenses were relatively unchanged in the 2016 quarter compared to the 2015 quarter.

Interest Expense

Three Months
Ended June 30,

$ Change % Change2016 2015
(dollars in thousands)

Interest expense $ 458 $ 188 $ 270 143.6%
% of net sales 0.3% 0.1%

The increase in interest expense was due to an increase in average outstanding borrowings during the 2016 quarter
compared to the 2015 quarter and a 30 basis point increase in the related interest rate. The increase in borrowings
supported our working capital needs.

Provision for Income Taxes

Three Months Ended
June 30,

$ Change % Change2016 2015
(dollars in thousands)

Provision for income taxes $ 12,878 $ 11,149 $ 1,729 15.5%
Effective tax rate 35.6% 37.3%

The effective tax rate for the 2016 quarter decreased by 170 basis points compared to the effective tax rate for the
2015 quarter. The decrease was due to nondeductible tax items recognized in the prior year and the availability of
Federal research and development tax credits in the current year.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2016 Compared To The Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

Net Sales

Edgar Filing: TREX CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

Six Months Ended
June 30,

$ Change % Change2016 2015
(dollars in thousands)

Net sales $ 278,126 $ 257,579 $ 20,547 8.0%
The 8.0% increase in net sales in the 2016 six-month period compared to the 2015 six-month period was primarily due
to volume growth of our core Trex branded decking and railing products, and was positively impacted by our strong
early-buy season, continued strength in the remodeling sector, and execution of our market growth strategies.

Gross Profit

Six Months Ended
June 30,

$ Change % Change2016 2015
(dollars in thousands)

Cost of sales $ 159,089 $ 156,808 $ 2,281 1.5%
% of net sales 57.2% 60.9%
Gross profit $ 119,037 $ 100,771 $ 18,266 18.1%
Gross margin 42.8% 39.1%

Gross profit as a percentage of net sales, gross margin, increased 370 basis points in the 2016 six-month period